  FC1-1P
   Prop. Flow Control Valve
 proportional
  Subject to Changes Version: FC1X-2P_00_00E.doc 1/9
we engineer your progress
Table of Contents
1 Product Description ........................................................................................................................................................................ 2
1.1 Intended purpose .............................................................................................................................................................................. 2

we engineer your progress
3 Ordering Information
3.1 Type Code
FC1X  2P  03F
00  01  02  03  04  05  06  07  08
00 Product group Flow control valve for one-way applications FC1X
01 Variant proportional operation 2P
02 Connections supply line (P), consumer port (H) G1“ -     ISO 1179-1 03F
03
Maximum output volume flow
(Qmax)
l/min
230
350
04
Actuation
pressure setting (P)
12V, AMP JPT connector 12P002
12V, DEUTSCH connector 12P003
24V. AMP JPT connector 24P002
 24V, DEUTSCH connector 24P003
mechanically adjustable MAN000
05
Actuation
Volume flow setting (Q)
12V, AMP JPT connector 12P002
12V, DEUTSCH connector 12P003
24V. AMP JPT connector 24P002
 24V, DEUTSCH connector 24P003
hydraulically proportional HYP03B
06
check valve (CV)
Throttle check valve  (TCV)
no check valve 00
CV 25S  427.071.323.9  G1“ 02
TCV 25S  427.071.322.9  G1“ 14
07 Piloting pressure
internal 1
external (G ¼) 0
08 pressure relief (H)
pressure relief
1
No pressure relief 0
XXX – Permanent preset characteristics      XXX – Characteristics adjustable by customer
3.2 Versions currently available
The versions listed below are available as standard. Further versions as part of the options given on the type code can be configured upon
request.
Designation Type Code Part No.
FCX-2P G1 350LPM P-24VPROP-DT Q-24VPROP-AMP  NO
CHECK VALVE INT PIL NO RELIEF
FC1X -2P -03F -350 -24P003 -24P002 -00 -1 -0 237.364.631.9
FCX-2P G1 230LPM P-24VPROP-DT Q-24VPROP-AMP  AMP  NO
CHECK VALVE INT PIL NO RELIEF
FC1X -2P -03F -230 -24P003 -24P002 -00 -1 -0 237.364.632.9
FCX-2P G1 350LPM P-MAN Q-24VPROP-AMP DEUTSCH  NO
CHECK VALVE INT PIL NO RELIEF
FC1X -2P -03F -350 -MAN000 -24P003 -00 -1 -0  237.364.636.9
  FC1-1P
   Prop. Flow Control Valve
 proportional
  Subject to Changes Version: FC1X-2P_00_00E.doc 5/9
we engineer your progress
4 Description of Characteristics in Accordance with Type Code
4.1 Characteristic 1: Variant
The valve of type 2P controls the output volume flow and the output pressure limitation electrical-proportional. Optionally, the output pressure
limitation can be set mechanically.
4.2 Characteristic 2: Connections
       G1“ - ISO 1179-1
  FC1-1P
   Prop. Flow Control Valve
 proportional
  Subject to Changes Version: FC1X-2P_00_00E.doc 6/9
we engineer your progress
4.3 Characteristic 3: Input flow rate
The valves are 2-way current regulators. The maximum input volume flow corresponds to the output volume flow and is 230 l/min, or 350
l/min.
4.3.1   Characteristics
      Pressure Valve Characteristic:   Volume Flow Characteristic:
      Pressure depending on the electric current                      Volume flow as a function of the electric current  (Qmax: 400 l / min)
      Basic setting 120 bar (0 mA)                                            Measuring orifice negative, current up to 350 l / min
4.4 Characteristic 4: Pressure Setting (P)
� For the electrical variant  the power is supplied via a DEUTSCH plug
DT04-2P or an AMP Junior Timer plug.
� For the mechanical  version the limitation of the maximum pressure is
done by a mechanical adjustment (see picture on the right)
4.5   Characteristic 5: Volume flow setting (Q)
� For the electrical variant, the power is connected via a Deutsch DT04-2P
or an AMP Junior Power Timer plug.
� For the hydraulically proportional version, the piloting signal is connected
via a G1 / 4 port (see picture on the right).
  FC1-1P
   Prop. Flow Control Valve
 proportional
  Subject to Changes Version: FC1X-2P_00_00E.doc 7/9
we engineer your progress
4.6 Characteristic 6: Output flow rate
The adjustment of the volume flow is done electrical-proportional by means of varying the electric current to the pilot valve (1). To achieve a
high accuracy of the volume flow to be set, the use of a current-regulated  (PWM) control is recommended. The pilot valve (1) can also be
operated ON/OFF with 12V or 24 Volt. In this case, the volume flow limitation can be done mechanically.
4.7 Characteristic 7: Check Valve (CV) or Throttle Check Valve (TCV)
Specifies which Check Valve (CV) or Throttle Check Valve (TCV) will be
used with the respective version of the flow control valve.
4.8 Characteristic 8: Pressure relieve (H)